
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 16th April, 2012 
at 4.30 pm 
 
Consideration of the Executive 
Business will start no earlier 
than 5:00 pm  
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a
[...]
ducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer  
 

 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS 
 

 
3 PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME, HOLYROOD ESTATE (TRO)  

 
 To consider outstanding objectives to the proposal to introduce a Residents’ Parking 

Scheme in the off-street parking areas within Holyrood Estate, in place of the current 
system of individually rented spaces, attached.   
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
5 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 12th March 2012, attached.  

 
6 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

7 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee detailing the 
Committee’s inquiry into the Big Society in Southampton. attached 
 
 
 



 

8 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 OAKLANDS PRE-SCHOOL  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning seeking approval 

for leasing ar
[...]
ult in loss of space 
close to a resident’s property.  
However, this can be 
overcome by looking at the 
ability to provide an allocated 
disabled bay. 

Gender Reassignment    

Pregnancy and 
Maternity 

   

Race     

Religion or Belief    

Sex    

Sexual Orientation    

Cohesion    

Community Safety 
(s17) 

   

Health and Well Being    

Poverty & Deprivation    

Contribution to local 
economy 

   

Green Purchasing    

Pollution & Air Quality    

Natural Environment    

Energy & Water 
Efficiency 

   

Waste Reduction    

Climate Change    

 
 
 
Please email a copy of the completed IIA to 
integrated.impact.assessment@southampton.gov.uk.  You must also save a 
copy of the IIA as part of your decision documentation. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 48 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

88. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 6th and 13th February 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

89. PROCESS FOR AWARDING GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS FROM 
2013/14  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7591) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve in principle, an outcome-based commissioned grants model to award 
longer term grants (2 or 3 years) from the Grants to Voluntary Organisations budget 
from 2013/14.  

(ii) To approve the annual publication of the value of “help in ki
[...]
ations which have been highlighted in 
Appendix 1.  Subject to the draft final report, attached as Appendix 2, being agreed at 
the meeting of the OSMC on 12th April 2012, the Cabinet needs to formally respond to 
these recommendations within two months to meet the requirements in the Council’s 
constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to the report attached as Appendix 2 being agreed at the 
meeting of the OSMC on 12th April 2012, Cabinet is recommended to 
receive the attached report on the Big Society Inquiry to enable the 
Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations contained 
within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, and to 
submit a formal response to the recommendations contained within them 
within two months of their receipt. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Committee undertook the Inquiry over 7 meetings between September 
2011 and March 2012 and will consider, at a meeting on 12th April 2012, the 
11 recommendations contained within the report attached at Appendix 2. 

4. OSMC received evidence from a variety of organisations, individuals and 
officers from Southampton City Council, supported by national and local best 
practice examples.  A list of witnesses who provided evidence to the Inquiry is 
shown within Appendix 2. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7



 2

5. Evidence gathered throughout the Inquiry led the Committee to conclude 
that: 

• The City has a strong history of community activity and there is real 
potential to build a more empowered and socially active Southampton 
through a cultural shift and greater focus, coordination and joined up 
working.  
[...]
uildings (currently scheduled 
for September 2012).  Although the long-term future of the site remains to be fully 
determined, there is a need to put measures in place to ensure that the onsite pre-
school can be adequately housed in the short-term. This report therefore seeks 
approval for the leasing of the pre-school element of the building to the existing 
provider, to take effect from the date of facilities transfer. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to obtaining consent from the Secretary of State to dispose 
of the relevant area (as identified in Appendix 1), to delegate 
authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services & Learning, 
following consultation with the Heads of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, Property and Procurement and Finance, and the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services & Learning, to approve the details 
and completion of the letting of the pre-school facilities on the 
Oaklands site to Oasis Community Learning at the appropriate time, 
following the vacation of the former Oaklands Community School site 
by Oasis Community Learning.  A 2-year lease will be offered, which 
will be reviewable after 1 year. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the terms of the existing Short Term Lease, the Oasis Academy: Lord’s 
Hill will vacate the Oaklands site upon completion of its new buildings 
(currently scheduled for September 2012). This will serve as a trigger for the 
Short Term Lease being terminated and, as such, for the Oaklands site being 
handed back over to the Authority. On this basis, it is now necessary to put in 
place arrangement for the operation of the onsite pre-school (who would 
otherwise be left without rights to occupy their element of the building from 
September 2012). Although the Council is exploring options in relation to the 
long-term use of the Oaklands site, the arrangements for this facility to 
operate in the short-term are yet to be established. 

2. This report, therefore, seeks to secure ag
[...]
eed at Council on 15 February 2012. 

Finally, approval to spend is sought for £16,160,000 of expenditure within the CSL 
Capital Programme, phased £9,379,000 in 2012/13 and £6,781,000 in 2013/14. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to complying with Financial and Contract Procedure Rules, to 
delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services & Learning, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
& Learning, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

 (ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£15,408,000 to the Children’s Services & Learning Capital Programme, 
for Primary Review Phase 2, as shown in Appendix 1, funded from 
non-ring fenced Department for Education Basic Need Grant. 

(iii) To note that assumptions have been made about the likely level of 
Basic Need Grant to be awarded in future years. If the final award is 
less than anticipated any shortfall in funding will be met from borrowing 
for which provision has been made in the revenue budget forecast. If 
the final award exceeds the anticipated sum then this revenue 
provision will no longer be required and the additional grant will be 
available to fund other capital priorities as determined corporately. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10



 2

(iv) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£2,915,000 to the Children’s Services & Learning Capital Programme in 
2012/13, funded from non ring fenced Capital Maintenance Grant, for 
the following schemes, as detailed in Appendix 2: 

• £1,000,000 Health & Safety 

• £500,000 Renewable Heat Incentive 

• £400,000 Lord’s Hill Academy Offsite Works 

• £140,000 Fairisle Infant and Nursery School Lobby 

• £110,000 Bitterne Park Infant School Roof 

• £100,000 Glenfield Infant School Windows and Ventilation 

• £100,000 Schools Access Initiative 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management 

• £50,000 School Fencing 

• £290,000 School Capital Maintenance 

• £125,000 Project Management 

 (v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
variations totalling £1,500,000 to the programme approved by Council 
on 15 February 2012, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 (vi) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure within the CSL Capital Programme of £16,160,000, phased 
£9,379,000 in 2012/13 and £6,781,000 in 2013/14, for the following 
projects: 

• £10,745,000 Primary Review Phase 2 

• £2,500,000 Pupil Referral Unit Capital – The sum to be approved 
also includes £1,000,000 which is already in the CSL Capital 
Programme as well as the £1,500,000, which this report is seeking 
to add to this scheme 

• £1,000,000 Health & Safety 

• £500,000 Renewable Heat Incentive 

• £400,000 Lord’s Hill Academy Offsite Works 

• £140,000 Fairisle Infant and Nursery School Lobby 

• £110,000 Bitterne Park Infant School Roof 

• £100,000 Glenfield Infant School Windows and Ventilation 

• £100,000 Schools Access Initiative 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management 

• £50,000 School Fencing 

• £290,000 School Capital Maintenance 

• £125,000 Project Management 

(vii) To note that approval for the remainder of the Primary Phase 2 
expenditure added in recommendation (ii) above will be brought forward 
to Cabinet when sufficient detail can be provided to effectively inform 
decision making. 



 

 3

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Council has a number of urgent priorities for investment within Children’s 
Services & Learning, which are highlighted within this report. As such, the 
above recommendations seek to ensure that the resources available to the 
Authority are allocated to these proposals, in order that the relevant projects 
can be commenced. It is proposed that Basic Need funding will be used to 
address the school expansions required under the Primary Review: Phase 2, 
in line with previous Cabinet Decisions. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  T
[...]
 is anticipated 
that as future grant will be targeted at areas of need, that Southampton will 
receive similar allocations of Basic Need funding. The figures above for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 are therefore indicative. In the event of future grant 
funding not being sufficient, funding has been set aside in the Revenue 
Development Fund to cover borrowing costs. If the final award exceeds the 
anticipated sum then this revenue provision will no longer be required and the 
additional grant will be available to fund other capital priorities as determined 
corporately. 

Revenue 

38.  The revenue costs of all schools are met from the Individual Schools Budget 
funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant. The amount of Dedicated Schools 
Grant that the authority receives each year is based on the number of children 
in the city. If the city’s overall numbers grow, this will result in an increase in 
the amount of grant received which can be passed onto schools via budget 
shares calculated using Southampton’s Fair Funding Formula. 

39.  The anticipated £60,000 per annum income received from the renewable heat 
incentive will be built into the revenue budget forecast in future years. 

Property/Other 

40.  It is anticipated that these proposals will assist in reducing the current overall 
backlog maintenance. 

41.  The proposal to relocate KS4 provision will entail a change of work location 
for employees and therefore will require appropriate consultation to take 
place. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

42.  The power to provide and maintain educational facilities as proposed in this 
report is set out in the Education Act 1996. 

Other Legal Implications:  

43.  The proposals set out in this report are brought forward having regard to the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities as a duty holder for health & safety in 
schools in accordance with the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and 
associated secondary legislation. Provision
[...]
ON-MAKER:  CABINET  

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE SCHEME 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 APRIL 2012 

16 MAY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

First time buyers meet a number of challenges in the current housing market. This 
report outlines a scheme known as the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS) 
which enables Local Authorities (LAs) to support first time buyers to obtain a 
mortgage from existing lenders.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet 

 (i) To consider the information about the Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme and make any recommendations to Council that are 
considered appropriate, subject to resolving the outstanding legal 
issues to the satisfaction of the Director of Corporate Services.  

Council 

 (i) That the Council adopt the Lend a Hand Mortgage scheme as an 
initial pilot scheme.  

 (ii) The Lend a Hand Mortgage Scheme not to be implemented until the 
Director of Corporate Services is satisfied as to the lawfulness of the 
scheme. 

 (iii) To operate outside of current Council Treasury Policy to allow 
money to be placed on deposit for an initial fixed period of 5 years. 
The investment of £1 million would be deposited with Lloyds TSB to 
potentially underwrite a minimum of 40 deposits for First Time 
Buyers. 

 (iv) The maximum value of any loan under the scheme is set at 
£118,750. 

 (v) That the Cabinet Member for Housing brings a further Executive 
report to Cabinet and Council once the pilot funding is exhausted, to 
allow evaluation of the pilot, and consideration of a wider scheme. 

 (vi) That the Council indemnify the Monitoring Officer against all 
personal liability he will incur by providing Lloyds Bank with an 
opinion and by providing Lloyds Bank with a signed opinion letter. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11



 2

 (vii) That the qualifying post codes will include all post codes within the 
LA boundary area and will exclude any that cross the boundary int
[...]
o final 
tenders being received and contracts being entered into. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A review of the Council’s Intelligent Transport System service (Romanse) and Public 
Safety CCTV service concluded that for strategic, operational, and financial reasons 
these services should be co-located. The review determined that on balance a private 
sector partnership would provide the most suitable and sustainable way of achieving 
this objective. 

In July 2011 Cabinet approved the commencement of a competitive dialogue 
procurement process to select a private sector service provider to relocate the 
Council’s Intelligent Transport Systems and Public Safety CCTV services and to 
maintain and operate the services for a period of up to 15 years 

That work has now been completed and based on the evidence presented through 
the competitive dialogue process, Cabinet are recommended to approve entering into 
a 10 year partnership with Balfour Beatty Living Places, with an option to extend by a 
further 5 years,  to relocate and manage a combined Romanse and CCTV service at 
City Depot and to delegate to the Director of Environment, in consultation with the 
Head of Finance & IT, the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services authority to 
make all necessary arrangements to action this decision. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the City Council should enter into a 10 year partnership contract 
with Balfour Beatty Living Places with an option to extend by a further 5 
years, to deliver a new combined ROMANSE and CCTV Service at City 
Depot with a service commencement date of 1st October 2012 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, in consultation with 
the Head of Finance and IT, the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to proceed to financial and contractual close 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of  Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
to enter into all necessary legal contracts and documentation to action 
the above decisions 

Agenda Item 13




[...]
 programme (£1.3M). The net capital 
cost to the HRA would, therefore, increase from £8.1M to £10.7M, subject to legal 
advice. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 15



 

 2

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

Cabinet are recommended: 

 (i) To agree that the HRA capital programme will fund the site 
preparation costs set out in this report, currently estimated at 
£10.7M, and: 

• To approve a virement of £10.7M from the uncommitted 
provision for Estate Regeneration which exists in the HRA 
capital programme and business plan to establish a specific 
budget for Townhill Park, the phasing for which is set out in 
appendix 2. 

• To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, 
capital spending of £2.8M on phase 1 of the Townhill Park 
project, phased £0.3M in 2012/13, £1.6M in 2013/14 and 
£0.9M in 2014/15. 

 (ii) To note that the General Fund capital programme will be required to 
fund highways infrastructure, open space improvements and 
replacement community facilities where appropriate, at an estimated 
cost of £2.8M with the method of funding this being agreed once the 
use of the Community Infrastructure Levy and the value of the GF 
capital receipts are known. 

 (iii) To agree that the preferred approach for the provision of the new 
social housing is for this housing to be supplied by a Housing 
Association and that 50% of this new social housing provision will be 
provided for letting at target rents with a potential subsidy from the 
council, estimated at £3.9M, to be funded through a mixture of 
reduced land receipts (£2.6M) and utilisation of the uncommitted 
funding in the Housing GF capital programme (£1.3M), subject to 
legal advice on the potential financial implications for the HRA. 

 (iv) To agree that the phase 1 regeneration of Townhill Park will be by 
way of a Development Agreement.  

 (v) To agree to recommend to Council that: 

• £21M of the 30 year HRA revenue surplus is utilised to meet 
the long term revenue costs of the regeneration of Townhill 
Park which includes the requirement to repay the debt on the 
dwellings that have been disposed of from the general HRA 
revenue balance as there is no net capital receipt to fund this 
repayment.  

• The General Fund capital programme funds the highways 
infrastructure, open space improvements and replacement 
community facilities where appropriate, at an estimated cost 
of £2.8M with the method of funding this being agreed once 
the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy and the value 
of the GF capital receipts are known. 

 



 3

COUNCIL 

Council are recommended to: 

 (i) Approve the use of £21M of the 30 year HRA revenue surplus to 
meet the long term revenue costs of the regeneration of Townhill 
Park, which includes the requirement to repay the debt on the 
dwellings that have been disposed of from the general HRA revenue 
balance as there is no net capital receipt to fund this repayment. 

 (ii) Agree that the General Fund capital programme will fund the 
highways infrastructure, open space improvements and replacement 
community facilities where appropriate, at an estimated cost of 
£2.8M with the method of funding this being agreed once the use of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy and the value of the GF capital 
receipts are known. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To approve the financial implications of the regeneration framework for 
Townhill Park so that the regeneration proposals can proceed. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Background 

2. On 12 March 2012 Cabinet approved a report on the regeneration of Townhill 
Park.  Some of those recommendations were conditional on a further report 
on the outcome of an affordability assessment, the availability of Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) budgets and the completion 
of the assessment of delivery options.  This report deals with these issues.   

3. The financial assessment, covering affordability and budgets, can be divided 
into 2 distinct pa
[...]
oposed Residents' Parking Scheme, Holyrood Estate (TRO)
	TRO -Appendix 1 (3)
	TRO -Appendix 2 - Car Parking-Oct 2011
	TRO -Appendix 3
	TRO -Appendix 4
	TRO - Holyrood IIA Stage 1 Quick Assessment

	5 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees (if any)
	9 Oaklands Pre-school
	10 Children's Services Capital Programme 2012/ 2013
	11 Consideration of participation in the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme
	13 Future Service Delivery arrangements for Romanse and CCTV
	ROMTV -CONFIDENTIAL - APP2
	ROMTV -CONFIDENTIAL - APP3
	ROMTV -CONFIDENTIAL - APP4
	ROMTV -CONFIDENTIAL - APP5
	ROMTV -CONFIDENTIAL - APP6

	15 Townhill Park Regeneration Framework: Financial Model and Phase 1 Capital Expenditure
	Townhill Park -APP1 -CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 56 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillor Hannides 

 
 

101. PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME, HOLYROOD ESTATE (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8120) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve the introduction of a permit parking scheme in the off-street 

parking areas in Holyrood Estate.  
 

102. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 12th March 2012 were received 
and noted as a correct record. 
 

103. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 

On consideration of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee report 
detailing the Committee’s inquiry into the Big Society Cabinet agreed to receive the 
report on the Big Society Inquiry to enable the Executive to formulate its response to 
the recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set 
out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

104. OAKLANDS PRE-SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8039) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 



 

 

- 57 - 
 

(i) Subject to obtaining consent from the Secretary of State to dispose of the 
relevant area (as identified in Appendix 1), to delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Children’s Services and  Learning, following 
consultation with the Heads of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, Property 
and Procurement and Finance, and the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning, to approve the details and completion of the letting of 
the pre-school facilities on the Oaklands site to Oasis Community Learning at 
the appropriate time, following the vacation of the former Oaklands 
Community School site by Oasis Community Learning.  A 2-year lease will be 
offered, which will be reviewable after 1 year. 

 
 

105. CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/ 2013  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8040) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following modified decision: 
 
(i) Subject to complying with Financial and Contract Procedure Rules, to 

delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and  
Learning, to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in 
this report. 

 
(ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £15,408,000 

to the Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme, for Primary 
Review Phase 2, as shown in Appendix 1, funded from non-ring fenced 
Department for Education Basic Need Grant. 

 
(iii) To note that assumptions have been made about the likely level of Basic 

Need Grant to be awarded in future years. If the final award is less than 
anticipated any shortfall in funding will be met from borrowing for which 
provision has been made in the revenue budget forecast. If the final award 
exceeds the anticipated sum then this revenue provision will no longer be 
required and the additional grant will be available to fund other capital 
priorities as determined corporately. 

 
(iv) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £2,915,000 

to the Children’s Services & Learning Capital Programme in 2012/13, funded 
from non ring fenced Capital Maintenance Grant, for the following schemes, 
as detailed in Appendix 2: 

• £1,000,000 Health & Safety 

• £500,000 Renewable Heat Incentive 

• £400,000 Lord’s Hill Academy Offsite Works 

• £140,000 Fairisle Infant and Nursery School Lobby 

• £110,000 Bitterne Park Infant School Roof 

• £100,000 Glenfield Infant School Windows and Ventilation 



 

 

- 58 - 
 

• £100,000 Schools Access Initiative 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management 

• £50,000 School Fencing 

• £290,000 School Capital Maintenance 

• £125,000 Project Management 

 
(v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital variations 

totalling £1,500,000 to the programme approved by Council on 15 February 
2012, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
(vi) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure within the CSL Capital Programme of £16,160,000, phased 
£9,379,000 in 2012/13 and £6,781,000 in 2013/14, for the following projects: 

• £10,745,000 Primary Review Phase 2 

• £2,500,000 Pupil Referral Unit Capital – The sum to be approved also 
includes £1,000,000 which is already in the CSL Capital Programme as 
well as the £1,500,000, which this report is seeking to add to this scheme 

• £1,000,000 Health & Safety 

• £500,000 Renewable Heat Incentive 

• £400,000 Lord’s Hill Academy Offsite Works 

• £140,000 Fairisle Infant and Nursery School Lobby 

• £110,000 Bitterne Park Infant School Roof 

• £100,000 Glenfield Infant School Windows and Ventilation 

• £100,000 Schools Access Initiative 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management 

• £50,000 School Fencing 

• £290,000 School Capital Maintenance 

• £125,000 Project Management 
 

(vii) To note that approval for the remainder of the Primary Phase 2 expenditure 
added in recommendation (ii) above will be brought forward to Cabinet when 
sufficient detail can be provided to effectively inform decision making. 

(viii) Added the receipt of additional funding from Government to the Capital 
Programme and approved the following schemes: 

• St. Johns Primary – Mission Hall repairs - £75,000 

• Wordsworth Primary – site access improvements - £150,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 59 - 
 

106. LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE SCHEME  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7303) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
To consider the information about the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme and make any 
recommendations to Council that are considered appropriate, subject to resolving the 
outstanding legal issues to the satisfaction of the Director of Corporate Services.  
 

107. FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY ARRANGEMENTS FOR ROMANSE AND CCTV  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7980) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representation from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) That the City Council should enter into a 10 year partnership contract with 
Balfour Beatty Living Places with an option to extend by a further 5 years, to 
deliver a new combined ROMANSE and CCTV Service at City Depot with a 
service commencement date of 1st October 2012. 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, in consultation with the 

Head of Finance and IT, the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
proceed to financial and contractual close. 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 

enter into all necessary legal contracts and documentation to action the 
above decisions. 

 
108. TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL MODEL AND 

PHASE 1 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 8121) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 

(i) To agree that the HRA capital programme will fund the site preparation costs 
set out in this report, currently estimated at £10.7M, and: 

• To approve a virement of £10.7M from the uncommitted provision for 
Estate Regeneration which exists in the HRA capital programme and 
business plan to establish a specific budget for Townhill Park, the phasing 
for which is set out in appendix 2. 

• To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
spending of £2.8M on phase 1 of the Townhill Park project, phased £0.3M 
in 2012/13, £1.6M in 2013/14 and £0.9M in 2014/15. 



 

 

- 60 - 
 

(ii) To note that the General Fund capital programme will be required to fund 
highways infrastructure, open space improvements and replacement 
community facilities where appropriate, at an estimated cost of £2.8M with the 
method of funding this being agreed once the use of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and the value of the GF capital receipts are known. 

(iii) To agree that the preferred approach for the provision of the new social 
housing is for this housing to be supplied by a Housing Association and that 
50% of this new social housing provision will be provided for letting at target 
rents with a potential subsidy from the council, estimated at £3.9M, to be 
funded through a mixture of reduced land receipts (£2.6M) and utilisation of 
the uncommitted funding in the Housing GF capital programme (£1.3M), 
subject to legal advice on the potential financial implications for the HRA. 

(iv) To agree that the phase 1 regeneration of Townhill Park will be by way of a 
Development Agreement. 

(v) To agree to recommend to Council that: 

• £21M of the 30 year HRA revenue surplus is utilised to meet the long term 
revenue costs of the regeneration of Townhill Park which includes the 
requirement to repay the debt on the dwellings that have been disposed of 
from the general HRA revenue balance as there is no net capital receipt to 
fund this repayment.  

• The General Fund capital programme funds the highways infrastructure, 
open space improvements and replacement community facilities where 
appropriate, at an estimated cost of £2.8M with the method of funding this 
being agreed once the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy and the 
value of the GF capital receipts are known. 

 


